Natural Resources, Agriculture, Environmental Quality Appropriations Subcommittee

Report on How the Funding Appropriated for FY 2018 was Used

Funding Appropriated for FY 2018

Agency Responses

Line |Agency Line Item Funded Item Session| Fund Type A 3 iat Actual $ Spent Unspent What was accomplished?
— - F.B. 58, DIFect Food Pproprae
1 |Agriculture  |Administration ol At 2017 General 1x 22,300 $22,300 SO [Drafted new rules
Created council, subcommittees; determined what is needed for local food
. . . H.B. 121, Local Food .
2 |Agriculture Administration . . 2017 General Fund 22,800 $7,681 $15,119 |hubs. Would have spent more funding, was supposed to travel to a local
Advisory Council .
food hub in another state, but that was delayed.
Remulator Slow start on system, has ramped up and will move forward at a more rapid
3 |Agriculture  |Administration E v 2018 Ded. Credit 300,000 $59,385 $240,615 |pace going forward. Project development will take the next 2-3 years to
Management System R
complete and go live.
Cert of Veterinar Raised the price of books to encourage more online recording. There are
4 |Agriculture Animal Health . ¥ 2017 Ded. Credits 20,000 $27,965 (57,965)|some individuals that will not move to online. The revenue goes to pay for
Inspection Books L. X K
the printing of books, which was not covered by revenue in the past.
) . Domestic ETk Hunting . . .
5 |Agriculture  |Animal Health - 2017 | Restricted 39,800 $49,750 ($9,950)[Used to support the program and make it more self sufficient.
) . Brand Inspection Kept the program afloat which looking at options for generating additional
6 |Agriculture  |Animal Health 2018 General 1x 600,000 $600,000 S0 )
Program revenue. Increased fees that will help cover some of these costs.
Utah's Own branding materials that will be used to promote local food
7 |Agriculture Mktg & Devel |Utah's Own 2017 Ded. Credits 21,300 $3,679 $17,621 |. X E . o
industry in the state. Website development
8 |Agriculture Mktg & Devel |Utah's Own 2017 General Fund 75,000 $75,000 S0 [Marketing materials, new member materials, billboards
Plant Compliance This was for the purchase of 2 new vehicles. No intent language so fleet
o |Agriculture  |Plant Industry -~omp 2018 | Ded. Credit 50,000 $0 $50,000 ) ARl Sl
Specialists wouldn't purchase vehicles.
Federal Grants Allowed the Department to collect more federal revenue that was allocated
10 |Agriculture  |Plant Industry . 2018 Federal 416,000 $416,000 S0 o
Increases - Agriculture to the state.
Allowed the Department to collect more federal revenue that was allocated
11 |Agriculture  |Plant Industry |Federal Grants 2017 Federal 870,000 $870,000 S0 o
to the state.
Rangeland Grazing Improvement Purchased through fleet a new truck. Haven't received the truck yet, so no
12 |Agriculture & g Impre 2018 | Restricted 1x 30,000 $29,027 $973 . Y
Improvement |Program Vehicle outcomes associated with the purchase.
Regulator Retail Beddin This was for the purchase of a new vehicle. No intent language so fleet
13 |Agriculture || comarony el 2018 | Ded. Credit 30,000 30 $30,000 : oehily kL
Services Inspection Personnel wouldn't purchase vehicle.
Regulator Food & Dairy/Weights
14 |Agriculture g . y v/ g 2017 Ded. Credits 266,200 $266,200 S0 |Allowed for the hiring of additional FTEs to conduct inspections
Services & Measures Inspect
Regulator Federal Grants Allowed the Department to collect more federal revenue that was allocated
15 |Agriculture S , 2018 | Federal 736,400 $723,300 $13,100 :
Services Increases - Agriculture to the state.
Resource Conservation Used restricted funds to help cover salary and benefits of conservation
16 |Agriculture , ve 2017 | Restricted 180,000 $180,000 $0 o : Y
Conservation |[Commission Employees commission employees
Resource Federal Grants Allowed the Department to collect more federal revenue that was allocated
17 |Agriculture . . 2018 Federal 286,000 $156,700 $129,300 2
Conservation [Increases - Agriculture to the state.
Resource Resource Conservation
18 |Agriculture . K R 2017 Restricted 1x 500,000 $500,000 S0 |Completed four projects as outlined.
Conservation |Capital Projects

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

Page 1 of 8,

10/16/2018, 12:03 PM

How the FY 2018 Was Used




Funding Appropriated for FY 2018

Agency Responses

Line

Agency

Line Item

Funded Item

Session

Fund Type

$

Appropriate

Actual $ Spent

Unspent

What was accomplished?

19

Agriculture

State Fair Corp

Utah State Fair -
Operations

2017

General 1x

1,175,000

$1,175,000

$675,000.00 was used as our Base budget. The balance of the monies were
used to de-commission the old area prior to demolition. Cover losses
incurred by the fairpark resulting from the loss of the arena. Contracts were
voided and penalties were paid out. Additonally we purchased new rough
stock panels, bucking chutes and new water tanks for the Days of 47 arena

20

Agriculture

State Fair Corp

State Fair Park

2018

General 1x

1,680,000

$1,266,171

$413,829

ZULO/ZU1T DdSE Uuugl:'l. O p070,U0U PIro TdlcU WiTuU SpPETia 225,U0U.
Remaining balance of thebase budget will support operations thru July
2019. Days of 47 arena; budget monies to address missing FF&E
$1,005,000.00. YTD spend $1,041,171.33. +36,171.33 *installed fiber,
SDI cable, converters and switch gear to support the installation of new LED
screens. Installed two new 20x40 LED screens to support arena events.
Installed new firewall to protect LED screen content from malicious acts.
Installed shade structures in front of announcers booth, south concourse
food court, and dining area. Purchased removal flooring for new arena to
support non equestrian performances. Purchased mobile stage for new

21

DEQ

Air Quality

H.B. 392, Air Quality
Policy Advisory Board

2017

General Fund

30,300

20,591

The Board provided input to legislators and leadership about the impact of
potential legislation and appropriations. The Board reviewed potential
legislation and funding requests and provided input to the appropriations
committee and to the bill sponsors. The comments by Board members
were consolidated in a shared google drive for use in their discussions with
other legislators. A number of air quality bills and appropriations requests
were ultimately passed by the 2018 legislature. Meetings were held in
November and December 2017 and January, February, May, and June 2018.

22

DEQ

Air Quality

Air Quality Monitoring
Equipment

2017

General Fund

150,000

150,000

See Air Quality Monitoring Equipment below.

23

DEQ

Air Quality

Air Quality Research
Proposal

2017

General 1x

200,000

$168,738

An optical gas imaging camera was purchased for the ULend, IR camera
lending program. Training on the camera was also completed and research
work was completed with Tricounty Health Department and USU in utilizing
the camera to decrease emissions in the tri-county region. The remaining
$31,262 will be spent in FY19 on the remainder of the program.

24

DEQ

Air Quality

Air Quality Monitoring
Equipment

2017

General 1x

1,300,000

1,574,053

(5274,053)

There were approximately 80 different pieces of equipment purchased
which included various air samplers, monitors, calibrators, analyzers,
ceilometers, and shelters to house them. The Division of Air Quality was
able to go from having 35% of their equipment past its useful life, to having
only 2% past its useful life.

25

DEQ

Div of Waste
Mgt

Transfer from EDO to
Sub Radioact Wst Fee

2017

General 1x

117,200

117,200

Legislative Action transferred money to EQRA to cover a portion of the
LLRW Flat Fee for Energy Solutions. Funds from the Flat Fee are expended
on regulation of the LLRW program.

26

DEQ

Div of Waste
Mgt

Waste Isolation Pilot
Plant Reallocation

2017

Ded. Credits

162,600

120,700

Program, staff & expenses remain unchanged, this reallocation was made to
move Program and Funding from DERR to DWMRC.

27

DEQ

Enviro Resp
Rem

Fund Corr for H.B. 138
in G.S. 2014

2017

Restricted

595,000

235,206

$359,794

TS dPPTOUPTTatiuNT PTOVIUTU 4 TITECTTartisiiT to dimfow 5,025 TTUUTS 1U UT UTTTU
in FY2018 to recover the cost of site management of responsible party lead
leaking underground storage tank sites. The recovered costs were
deposited back into the restricted Petroleum Storage Tank Clean Up Fund.
The unused appropriation lapsed back into the Petroleum Storage Tank

Fall Lo 2

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

Page 2 of 8,

10/16/2018, 12:03 PM

How the FY 2018 Was Used



Funding Appropriated for FY 2018

Agency Responses

Line |Agency Line Item Funded Item Session| Fund Type 3 . Actual $ Spent Unspent What was accomplished?
Appropriate
The AGRC has completed the 3 year project and accomplished the
following: Standardized Enterprise Web services for spatial analysis; Public
Department of ] ) o )
) ) Land Survey System section corner processing of submissions by counties;
. . Environmental Quality . . - L .
28 |DEQ Exec Dir Office Inadvertent Laosin 2018 General 1x 195,600 176,265 $19,335 |Imagery delivery operations for the 300 + entities using it for business
psing needs; Imagery content of multiple counties; and Mobile application
Balance .
development for future data collection efforts. The $19,335 unspent was
lapsed back to the general fund.
SUAIT SUPCTTUTIU CUTTNAaL U PJayTTiciTe THaucT LU LTvITOTITICTitgar T TULECLUTT
. . Agency for State Match. $394,265.70 was paid for implementation of
Haz Sub Mit Trs to Haz Sub Mit Fnd
29 |DEQ 2017 Restricted 400,000 523,362 (5123,362)|remedial action at the Eureka Mills site. $129,096.70 was paid for
Fund frm En Qual Rest Acct . ) . . h
implementation of remedial Action at the Bountiful Woods Cross OU2 PCE
Dl
The full-time spill coordinator position has reduced DWQ's response time
50 |bEq Water Quality [Spill Coordinator 2017 | Restricted 120,900 122,200 ($1,300) = sipleleL LUl |2 e
and resolution for spill incidents.
Coordinated response efforts and monitoring for the 2018 Harmful Algal
. Algal Blooms Response . . - .
31 |DEQ Water Quality Fundin 2018 Restricted 1x 126,200 239,184 ($112,984)|Bloom season. During the 2018 season, 8 advisories were issued and 17
= water bodies were monitored with sample collection and analysis.
E Dev. E Educati
32 |Energy Devel ngrgy ev nergy. ucation 2017 General 1x 50,000 No information provided.
Office Campaign
E Dev. S.B. 253, E
33 |Energy Devel ne.rgy ev » ENergy 2017 General 1x 96,500 No information provided.
Office Amendments
Energy Dev UITILT UTLTITTEY
34 |Energy Devel Office ' Development Lease 2017 General Fund 105,000 No information provided.
Energy Dev. S.B. 253, Ener; . . . .
35 |Energy Devel . &Y &Y 2017 Ded. Credits 109,400 No information provided.
Office Amendments
Energy Dev. Strp-Well Rest Acc
36 |Energy Devel ] &y p. 2017 Restricted 1x 297,100 No information provided.
Office Lapsing Funds Recovery
Natural DNR Pass Sections of the Price River were dredged near the Carbon Country Club to
37 |hawra Price River Dredging | 2017 | General 1x 20,000 $20,000 $0 , & v
Resources Through prevent flooding.
Natural DNR Pass Avian Sanctuary and
38 atura X ¥ 2017 General 1x 30,000 S0 $30,000 |This funding was not spent and it lapsed back to the general fund.
Resources Through Protection
20 Natural DNR Pass Reappr.op.riate Gordon 2018 General 1x 90,000 %0 $90,000 This funding was c.ut.and it also Ia.pjsed back to the general fund. Funding
Resources Through Creek timing error was restored to eliminate the deficit.
. X Removed Russian Olive and Tamarisk and planted several thousand willow
Natural DNR Pass Wellington City Water . - . . R
40 2017 General 1x 150,300 $150,300 S0 [trees to help prevent erosion and to stabilize the Price River bank. Provided
Resources Through Damage Cleanup L . .
streambank protection in the form of rock rip rap in critical areas.
Natural DNR P Carbon Canal Di i
41 atura ass arbon an.’? Iversion 2017 General 1x 250,000 $250,000 S0 |Carbon Canal diversion structure was reconstructed.
Resources Through Reconstruction
2 Natural DNR Pass Carbon Canal Liner 2017 General 1x 343,000 $229,167 $113 834 Lined canal section near Holiday Inn Express, Price UT. Remaining amount
Resources Through lapsed.
Natural DNR P Carbon Canal Di i
43 atura ass arbon an.’? Iversion 2018 General 1x 588,900 $245,075 $343,825 |Carbon Canal diversion structure was reconstructed.
Resources Through Reconstruction
s Natural DNR Pass Hanna Fulinary . 2018 General 1x 1,500,000 %0 $1,500,000 This appropriation was not spent in FY18 a.nd has been carried over into
Resources Through Waterline Extension FY19. Contract has been made for the project.

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

Page 3 of 8,

10/16/2018, 12:03 PM

How the FY 2018 Was Used




Funding Appropriated for FY 2018

Agency Responses

Line |Agency Line Item Funded Item Session| Fund Type 3 . Actual $ Spent Unspent What was accomplished?
Appropriate
Natural Resources Pass This funding was appropriated by the legislature to educate members of
e DNRIPass Through Account For Congress about the importance of not listing the sage grouse as an
45 R:S;Lices Through Continuation of 2017 General 1x 1,500,000 $1,500,000 S0 [endangered species and the importance of not listing the gray wolf as an
< Contract (Wolves, Sage endangered species. $1,000,000 contract with Stag Consulting and $500,000
Grouse) contract with Big Game Forever (wolf) was spent.
w6 Natural DNR Pass Commerce Clause Legal 2018 General 1x 1,650,000 %0 $1,650,000 This appropriation was not spent in FY18 and has been carried over into
Resources Through Challenge FY19
Natural DNR Pass This appropriation was not spent in FY18 and has been carried over into
47 |hatura Sage Grouse State Plan | 2018 | General 1x 2,000,000 so|  $2,000,000 AL . ,
Resources Through FY19. Contract has been made for the project.
Natural S.B. 245, 2nd Amend . . . . -
48 atura DWR o 2017 Restricted 25,000 S0 $25,000 |Still working with Tax Commission to develop a plate
Resources Special License Plate
e Projects (DWR Central Region Rebuild in Springville and the Nature Center in
49 R:S;Lices DWR Building Construction 2018 Restricted 1x 300,000 S0 $300,000 [Farmington) were completed within budget. Amount lapsed back to
restricted funds.
Natural Wild H dB Held S it, $46,000; and perf d Habitat Restoration Work $454,000
5 |Natura DWR ild Horses and Burros 2017 General Fund 500,000 $500,000 %0 eld Summit, $ and performed Habitat Restoration Work $
Resources Management around the state.
Natural Payment to SILTA for public access, matched with Federal Aid to complete
s |hawra DWR Public Hunting Access | 2017 | General Fund 1,000,000 |  $1,000,000 o | 2ymen o o
Resources the entire payment.
Natural This was for Salt Lake County Fire truck that was not needed. The mone
5y |hatura Forestry Fire Policy Compliance | 2017 | Restricted 1x 30,000 $0 $30,000 ) e v
Resources was lasped back in SFY2018.
Natural Sovereign Lands This funding is used to contract with the Utah County Sherrifs office and
53 |hawra Forestry = 2017 | Restricted 50,000 $50,000 $0 . e
Resources Management and Plan DWR to provide law enforcement at Utah Lake
Natural This funding is used annually to support the salaries for the Cache, Salt Lake,
5q |hatura Forestry Fire Policy Compliance | 2017 | Restricted 199,900 $199,900 $0 N Vil ,
Resources Summit, Uintah, Utah, Wasatch and Weber Count Fire Warden
Some of the funding has been used for Bear River Rehab, HWY 18,
o Sanpete, and the Fruit Heights Fire Break. The following projects are in the
Natural Catastrophic Wildfire X K . X L
55 Forestry 2017 Restricted 1x 1,000,000 $60,609 $939,391 |planning stages: East Zion, Hi Country, Camp Williams, Cedar, South
Resources Reduc Strategy Imp : ; : i
Fillmore, Mt. Aire Fuels, and Abajo Peak Fuel. Balance was carried forward
and an additional $40,554 has been spent thus far in FY19.
Phrag was treated at GSL, Green River Canal Company reimbursed for
Natural Sovereign Lands improvements to Tusher Dam, Vegetation improvements at Sandy Beach.
56 |hawra Forestry & 2017 | Restricted 1x 1,200,000 $504,387|  $695,613 P : L i v ,
Resources Management and Plan Balance was carried forward and an additional $48,300 has been spent thuis
farin FY19.
e 2017 Wildfire This is currently being used to fullfill the State Fire Suppression obligation.
57 R:S;Lices Forestry Suppression and 2018 General 1x 19,400,000 $6,507,521| $12,892,479 [Balance was carried forward and An additional $9,888,096 has been spent
Remediation Costs thus far in FY19.
Natural Parks - Create Echo This money allowed the Division to hire a maintenance person and to open
sg Lo Parks 2018 | Restricted 1x 105,000 $105,000 $0 e e . &
Resources State Park the park with limited amenities.
The funding was added to the FY19 park budgets to help hire and retain
Natural Parks - Seasonal Staff ualified seasonal staff. The Division used this money to reward high
sg [N Parks 2018 | Restricted 1x 150,000 $150,000 so | ) U g
Resources and Wages performing seasonal staff - several seasonal employees were approved for
ASls.
Natural This money was allocated to park budgets in order to fund the increased
60 R:S;rf:ces Parks Parks - Current Expense| 2018 Restricted 1x 250,000 $250,000 S0 |operations costs of running parks that have seen visitation grow year after
year.

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

Page 4 of 8,

10/16/2018, 12:03 PM

How the FY 2018 Was Used




Funding Appropriated for FY 2018

Agency Responses

Line |Agency Line Item Funded Item Session| Fund Type 3 . Actual $ Spent Unspent What was accomplished?
Appropriate
Funding from this appropriation was spent on special events like our
e veterans celebration, fishing tournaments, cowboy poetry, pioneer dances,
61 R:S;Lices Parks Capital |Parks Private Donations| 2018 Ded. Credit 125,000 $97,062 $27,938 |military reenactment supplies, and weaving demonstrations. Other
expenses included fishing pond improvements at Wasatch Mountain State
Park and display cases at several parks.
This money will be transferred to the Division of Forestry, Fire and State
Natural Bear Lake Recreation Lands to improve the Bear Lake rest area. UDOT and FFSL are workin
62 |hatura Parks Capital 2018 | Restricted 1x 200,000 so|  $200,000 > , \ s
Resources Improvements together on the construction and improvements at the rest area. The Parks
money was viewed as pass through funds for this project.
Natural Milliste State Park
63 | oure Parks Capital ) 2018 Restricted 1x 600,000 $600,000 S0 |This funding was used to pave the park and to improve the day-use area.
Resources Paving and Dayuse
The funding is being used to develop a rare plant data base which will allow
Natural Species Management of Rare for the timely distribution of rare plant information to guide responsible
P N pecies & 2018 | Restricted 1x 40,000 $40,000 $0 Y g , - g ,
Resources Protection Plant Data resource development, and to defend against potential Endangered Species
Act listing petitions.
. . L This funding was used to complete modifications to the Virgin River Gorge
Natural Species Federal Deficit to Virgin . . . . . . X
65 . i 2017 General 1x 100,000 $100,000 S0 [Fish Barrier which was damaged by high water in 2010 allowing Red Shiner
Resources Protection River Program
to pass through.
This funding has allowed for the continued removal of common carp from
Utah Lake. The $400,000 from DNR is being matched with funding from the
Natural Species Utah Lake Car Bureau of Reclamation to continue large scale carp removal efforts on Utah
66 [howure pecies P 2017 | Restricted 1x 400,000 $400,000 $0 , , . -
Resources Protection Removal Lake. During the 2018 fiscal year, a total of 2.33 million pounds of carp were
removed. Since the project began in 2009, over 29 million pounds of carp
have been removed from the lake .
Natural Land Exchange Funding supported the Energy and Minerals program natural resources
o7 |Noture UGS L 2017 | Restricted 25,000 $30,632 ($5,632) i &Y prog
Resources Distribution Restr Acct development projects.
a
68 I:j::rwm UGS Federal Grants 2017 Federal 183,400 $183,400 SO |Various Federal grant projects.
These funds have been used to perform site-specific geotechnical field
studies, collect data, compile a feasibility and preliminary concept
R Water Lower Elevation geotechnical report, complete a funding application for the NRCS RCPP
69 R:Sgaices Rl Reservoir Study / Phase| 2017 General 1x 100,000 $100,000 S0 |program, published the Garley Reservoir Feasibility Report, coordinate
1\ review of Draft Geotechnical Report with Utah Division of Water
Rights/Dam Safety and prepare a funding application for the NRCS PL-566
Watershed and Flood Prevention Operations Program (WFPO).
This funding was put to good use in FY18, allowing the Slow The Flow
campaign to implement wintertime advertising via radio ads, a partnership
Natural Water Water Conservation with the Utah Jazz, advertising via the Ski Utah App, a
70 atura n 2017 Restricted 1x 300,000 $298,430 $1,570 |partnership/advertising with Snowbird Ski Resort, advertising on the Locked
Resources Resources Advertising ; i
On Jazz podcast and several other efforts. This kept the water efficiency
message at the top of people's minds during the winter months, and helped
institute a year round ethic. Balance Ipased back to fund.
. Water State Facility Water This funding was used by DFCM to implement water efficiency projects at
T el e raclity 2017 | Restricted 1x 500,000 $223,802|  $276,198 [state facilities. $250,000 will be carried over into FY19 for additional state
Resources Resources Efficiencies - - .
facility water efficiency projects.

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

Page 5 of 8,

10/16/2018, 12:03 PM

How the FY 2018 Was Used




Funding Appropriated for FY 2018

Agency Responses

Line

Agency

Line Item

Funded Item

Session

Fund Type

$

Appropriate

Actual $ Spent

Unspent

What was accomplished?

72

Natural
Resources

Water
Resources

Federal Grants
Increases - DNR

2018

Federal

700,000

$70,092

$629,908

Design engineering services have been ongoing for this project since 2009.
Construction of the project started in spring of 2017, at which time the
design engineering services transitioned into construction engineering
services. The additional funds have been used to provide the required
construction engineering services for the ongoing construction of the dam.
This includes upgrades to the dam embankment, spillway, and outlet that
will meet minimum dam safety requirements required by the State of Utah.
These funds provide engineering construction observation, field and
laboratory testing, and surveying services to ensure the dam modifications
are constructed according to approved plans and specifications. Specifically,
construction activities to date have completed foundation excavations,
excavation of the spillway, installation of about half of the project
earthwork, and about two-thirds completion of the concrete spillway.

73

Natural
Resources

Water
Resources

Smart Sprinkler
Rebates

2017

Restricted 1x

700,000

$627,339

$72,661

We have contracted with several water conservation districts to provide
matching funds for rebates to water users who purchase water conservation
efficiency devices (smart sprinklers). Balance lapsed back to fund.

74

Natural
Resources

Water
Resources

Rebate Prgm for Water
Reduction Devices

2017

General Fund

750,000

$460,548

$289,452

We have contracted with Jordan Valley Water Conservancy District to
upgrade Utah Water Savers website to process and manage a statewide
water efficiency device rebate program and interface with FINET to provide
rebates directly to water users who purchase water reduction devices.
Balance was carried forward per inent language.

75

Natural
Resources

Water
Resources

Federal Grants

2017

Federal

1,100,000

$1,100,000

S0

Design engineering services have been ongoing for this project since 2009.
Construction of the project started in spring of 2017, at which time the
design engineering services transitioned into construction engineering
services. The additional funds have been used to provide the required
construction engineering services for the ongoing construction of the dam.
This includes upgrades to the dam embankment, spillway, and outlet that
will meet minimum dam safety requirements required by the State of Utah.
These funds provide engineering construction observation, field and
laboratory testing, and surveying services to ensure the dam modifications
are constructed according to approved plans and specifications. Specifically,
construction activities to date have completed foundation excavations,
excavation of the spillway, installation of about half of the project
earthwork, and about two-thirds completion of the concrete spillway.

76

Natural
Resources

Water Rights

Canal Safety Mapping

2017

General 1x

100,000

$70,000

$30,000

Mapping of pipelines in addition to open canals is complete. Remaining
funds are used to update the maps as changes are submitted for changes in
pipelines and canals.

77

Natural
Resources

Water Rights

Water Rights Adjud -
Growth in Earmark

2017

Ded. Credits 1x

100,000

$100,000

$0

Adjudication notices tripled from prior year, new teams added to
significantly reduce time to complete adjudication.

78

Natural
Resources

Water Rights

S.B. 113, Natural
Resources
Modifications

2017

Ded. Credits

1,895,600

$567,000

$1,328,600

Adjudication notices tripled from prior year, new teams added to
significantly reduce time to complete adjudication.

79

Natural
Resources

Watershed

State Watershed
Initiative Match

2017

General 1x

2,000,000

$2,000,000

S0

37 WRI Water Development projects were funded throughout Utah as a
result of this appropriation.

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

Page 6 of 8, 10/16/2018, 12:03 PM

How the FY 2018 Was Used




Funding Appropriated for FY 2018

Agency Responses

Line |Agency Line Item Funded Item Session| Fund Type 3 . Actual $ Spent Unspent What was accomplished?
Appropriate
s |pipco PLPCO Legal Defense (Myton 2018 General 1 200,000 $200,000 %0 Ihis fu'nding was passed through to Duchc.asne County irT FY18 per legislative
and Duchesne) intent' to be used for the settlement of disputed lands in Duchesne County.
The ongoing funding was used to aid the Public Lands Policy Coordinating
81 |PLPCO PLPCO PLPCO Operations 2017 General Fund 200,000 $200,000 S0 |office in carrying out its statutorily defined duties to preserve and protect
Utah's public lands.
Constitutional Defense i . i L
. This funding was passed through to Duchesne County in FY18 per legislative
82 |PLPCO PLPCO Fund Request for 2018 Restricted 1x 300,000 $300,000 S0 |,. , . i
o intent' to be used for the settlement of disputed lands in Duchesne County.
Appropriation
This funding will be passed through in FY19 to an NGO focusing on litigation,
83 |pLpco PLPCO PLPCO - NGO - Funding | 2018 | General 1x 350,000 $0 $350,000 . . il I B AL
due to the intent language and nonlapsing intent language.
The ongoing funding was used to aid the Public Lands Policy Coordinating
Const Def Fnd Request . _ . . . ) .
84 |PLPCO PLPCO from PLPCO 2017 Restricted 379,400 $379,400 S0 |office in carrying out its statutorily defined duties to preserve and protect
Utah's public lands.
$150,000 was passed through to FIRM to advocate for the State of Utah's
right to use and access federal public lands. $100,000 was passed through to
5 | PLPCO Foundation for Int 2017 General 1x 400,000 $400,000 %0 the Rura?l Utah Alliance to continue to. defend rural counties if\terests when
Resource Mangement faced with federal land use and legal issues. $150,000 was paid out to
counties in form of a grant prgram to challenge federal restrictions and
actions.
TTTE OTIgUTITE TUTTUTE Wds dpPTopriatea monT aie CONA uea to mreenc.. |
8 |PLPCO PLPCO PLPCO Operations 2017 Restricted 500,000 $500,000 S0 [language from Rep. Ivory. The funding was used by PLPCO to carry out its
Public Lands Polic
Czorldinatin Oﬁiige PLPCO's mistakenly lapsed balances were restored to the department. The
87 |PLPCO PLPCO . g K 2018 Restricted 1x 1,145,600 S0 $1,145,600 |departments balances are vital if the CDRA account does not collect up to
Lapsing Technical . . o
: their full appropriation based on LEDA distributions.
Correction
Public Lands Policy PLPCO's mistakenly lapsed balances were restored to the department. A
ss |pLpco PLPCO Coor.dinating foice 2018 General 1x 1,265,300 $850,000 $415,300 portion of this fun(.jing was used to reimburse the department for lapsing
Lapsing Technical pass-through monies for country resource management and state resource
Correction management plan grants/expenditures.
Class D roads were completed in Beaver, Kane and Millard counties totalin
89 [SITLA SITLA RS 2477 Analyst 2017 Restricted 1x 46,300 $33,665 $12,635 430 miles 2 s

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

Page 7 of 8, 10/16/2018, 12:03 PM

How the FY 2018 Was Used



Funding Appropriated for FY 2018

Agency Responses

Line

Agency

Line Item

Funded Item

Session

Fund Type

$

Appropriate

Actual $ Spent

Unspent

What was accomplished?

90

SITLA

SITLA

Federal Lands
Exchange

2017

Restricted 1x

300,000

$339,741

($39,741)

There are many expenses that are associated with processing exchange
transactions, the largest of which are appraisals, legal consultation and
representation in Washington DC to guide the agency through the process
with Congressional offices.

During FY 2018 one third of the expense ($110,199) was for Washington DC
representation to facilitate working with federal government officials in
setting up meetings with Congressional representatives to further existing
exchanges and prepare for future opportunities. Nearly one half ($160,835)
was spent on legal services to determine if certain federal lands would be
available for acquisition in future exchange opportunities such may arise
from the completion of the Emery County Land bill sponsored by Senator
Hatch. $56,001 was spent on appraisals and legal fees in conjunction with
the Utah Test and Training Range exchange and the balance ($12,706) was
spent on general costs not associated with a specific exchange.

There are many expenses that arise when trying to execute exchanges and
many changes occur during the process of implementing exchanges. For
example, in FY 2016 and FY 2017 there was a substantial amount of time
and expense that went into preparing for exchanging 108,000 acres of trust
lands that were part of the original Bears Ears Monument. When the
footprint of that monument was reduced impacted trust acres dropped to
23,000 acres. The process of reprioritizing and identifying acquisition
targets was greatly altered and plans had to be redone and subsequently
put on hold until legal matters have been settled.

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

$58,714,300

$31,868,727

$26,187,573

Page 8 of 8, 10/16/2018, 12:03 PM

How the FY 2018 Was Used




